Joshi Apte & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration 
No. 000240) appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records of 
the Company, be paid a remuneration for the Financial Year ending March 31, 2026 of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two 
Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses (if any) as may be incurred by them 
in connection with the aforesaid audit.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/or Key managerial personnel of the Company be and are 
hereby authorised to do all acts and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or expedient to give effect

[...]

Board of Directors, at its meeting held on August 12, 2025, upon the recommendation of the Audit Committee, 
approved the reappointment of M/s. Joshi Apte & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000240), 
to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year 2025-26, at a remuneration of 
Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes. M/s. Joshi Apte & Associates possess 
the requisite experience in the field of cost audit and have submitted a certificate confirming their eligibility for 
appointment as Cost Auditors of the Company.

In making the recommendation for the re-appointment and remuneration of the Cost Auditors, the Audit

[...]

GMJ & Associates as Secretarial Auditors is within the purview of the said regulation read with SEBI circular no. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 31, 2024.

The proposed fees in connection with the secretarial audit shall be Rs. 1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty 
Thousand only) plus applicable taxes for financial year 2025-26, and for subsequent year(s) of their term, 
such fees as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors and GMJ & Associates. In addition to the 
Secretarial Audit, M/s.GMJ & Associates shall provide such other permitted services as approved by the Board

[...]

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company as at March 31, 2025 was Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten 
Crores only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each.

(ii) 	 Issued & Paid up Share Capital:

The Paid-up Equity Share Capital, as at March 31, 2025 was Rs. 2,24,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Twenty-
Four Lakhs) divided into 1,12,00,000 (One Crore Twelve Lakhs) Equity Shares, having face value of Rs. 2/- 
(Rupees Two only) each fully paid up.

During the year under review, the Company has not issued shares or convertible securities or shares with 
differential voting rights nor has granted any stock options or sweat equity or warrants.